

# BYLAW NO. 18-2018 TOWN OF VEGREVILLE

THIS BYLAW NO. 18-2018 OF THE TOWN OF VEGREVILLE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING THE TOWN OF VEGREVILLE INTER-MUNCIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMITTEE

**WHEREAS** 

Section 145 of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c-M26 provides that Council may pass bylaws to establish council committees and to define their functions.

**AND WHEREAS** 

The Council wishes to establish a Committee known as the **Town Inter-municipal Development Plan Committee** to enhance the working relationship between the
Town of Vegreville and the County of Minburn with respect to issues of common concern and interest.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Town of Vegreville in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

#### 1. TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the **Town Inter-municipal Development Plan**Committee

### 2. PURPOSE

2.1 This Bylaw is enacted to establish a Committee for the purpose of creating a liaison between the Joint Inter-Municipal Development Plan Committee and Town Council

# 3. **DEFINITIONS**

- 3.1 Committee means the Town Inter-municipal Development Plan Committee;
- 3.2 Council means the elected governing body of the Town of Vegreville;
- 3.3 **Joint Inter-Municipal Development Plan Committee** is a Committee made up of Council members and administration from the Town of Vegreville and the County of Minburn who make recommendation to their respective Councils to jointly amend, implement and or monitor the Inter-municipal Development Plan
- 3.4 Town means the municipal corporation of the Town of Vegreville;
- 3.5 **Town Manager** means the chief administration officer for the Town of Vegreville.

# 4. MANDATE

4.1 The mandate of this Committee is to provide advice and recommendations to Council regarding the Inter-municipal Development Plan

# 5. MEMBERS

- 5.1 The Committee will be consist of three (3) voting members:
  - (a) Mayor
  - (b) Two (2) members of Council

of 2 Mayor's CAO'S

Bylaw No. 18-2018 Page **1** of **2** 

# 5.2 Support staff

- (a) Town Manager
- (b) Infrastructure, Planning & Development Director
- (c) Planning and Development Coordinator
- (d) Land Use & Compliance Clerk

# 6. QUORUM

6.1 Will be two (2) members of Council with the Town Manager or their designate, and two (2) administration from the list above present.

# 7. MEETINGS

7.1 Meetings will be held on and "as needed" basis, at the call of the Mayor.

# 8. EFFECTIVE DATE OF BYLAW

8.1 This Bylaw shall come into effect upon third and final reading

READ for a first time this 26<sup>th</sup> Day of November , 2018 A.D.

READ for a second time this 26<sup>th</sup> Day of November , 2018 A.D.

UNANIMOUS CONSENT RECEIVED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING

READ for a third time this  $26^{th}$  Day of November , 2018 A.D.

TIM MACPHEE, Mayor

CLIFF CRAIG CLGM, Town Manager

Mayor's CAO'S

Bylaw No. 18-2018 Page 2 of 2